
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 at 4.30 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 9 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Newton Consultants  (Pages 7 - 8)

5. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  (Pages 9 - 14)

6. Youth Offending Team  (Pages 15 - 22)

7. Update from the Chair  (Pages 23 - 24)

8. Work plan  (Pages 25 - 30)

9. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions  (Pages 31 - 32)

10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



11. Date of the Next Meeting  
Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 7th 
September 2016 at 4.30pm, Cabinet Room C, County 
Hall, Preston

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016 at 4.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Gina Dowding (Chair)

County Councillors

Mrs S Charles
M Devaney
G Gooch
M Otter
M Dad

D T Smith
C Dereli
J Gibson
Dr M Hassan

Co-opted members

Sarah Barraclough, Children's Partnership Board - 
Preston
Terri Hacking, Children's Partnership Board - Burnley 
and Pendle
Debra Wilson, Children's Partnership Board - Chorley, 
South Ribble and West Lancs
Elaine Shinks, Children's Partnership Board - 
Hyndburn, Rossendale and Ribble Valley

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Alice Marquiss-Carr.

2.  Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

Resolved: Noted the appointment of County Councillor Gina Dowding as Chair 
and County Councillor Susie Charles as Deputy Chair.

3.  Terms of Reference and Membership

Clarification was sought around the role of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the Health Scrutiny Committee.  It was confirmed that 
any health services relating to children and young people would now fall under 
the remit of this Committee.

It was noted that a Youth Council representative had been requested and officers 
awaited confirmation.  The Committee were also informed that all other 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

representation outlined in the terms of reference and membership had been 
confirmed.

Resolved: Noted the terms of reference and membership of the Committee.

4.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Terri Hacking and Debra Wilson declared a general interest relating to their roles 
within children's services.

5.  Children's Partnership Board Representatives - Services Overview

Sarah Barraclough, Head teacher at Ashton Primary School

Sarah presented information to the Committee on Child Protection and 
Safeguarding (from a primary school Head teacher's point of view) with questions 
taken from members.

Sarah discussed some of the ongoing communication issues around children's 
social care referrals, information sharing and IT systems (functionality of schools 
portal and data protection).  
Although, where social workers were based in schools, considerable difference 
had been made to communication and information sharing.

Debra confirmed that a pilot was due to take place in Rossendale to look at the 
outcomes from referrals which would then be emailed to the safeguarding team in 
Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) and if successful, this would be rolled 
out further.

Sarah also highlighted the issues around support services which included school 
nurses and the frequency of meeting attendance.
Debra reported that work was being undertaken by LCFT to look at the 
appropriateness of school nurses attending meetings which should help.

The Committee was informed that there had been general concerns around 
supervision for staff who worked with very challenging children which had yet to 
be embedded in schools, and this continued to be the case.  

Sarah confirmed that these concerns had been raised at the school cluster 
meetings (for West Preston), however the concerns may not be mirrored at the 
same level across the county as Ashton Primary School was based in a 
particularly challenging area. 

Terri Hacking, Children's Services Manager for Action for Children 

Members were informed that Action for Children was a childcare provider in 
Lancashire with two children's centres in Burnley.

Page 2



3

Across the two children's centres, Terri reported the reach was in excess of more 
than 1000 children and that they had been required to register those children at 
the children's centres.  The average was reported to be at 108% (due to transient 
areas).

Terri highlighted some of the services currently available through the children's 
centres, which included:

 Identification of families pre-birth through the health agreement in place
 Working closely with children's social care to provide support to families
 Link with Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) through referrals
 Link with families and agencies through Common Assessment Framework 

(CAF)
 Health visitors support through baby clinics 
 Engagement with BME communities through a diverse team of staff 
 Working with families through the Continuum of Need levels 
 Working with families with special educational needs and neglect

It was noted that children's centre
[...]
 they had been completed.  However, it was 
noted that it would be beneficial to look at the services which were currently 
working well to ensure that there was no reduction in the quality of services.

The Committee were informed that information received from Louise Taylor 
indicated that the Youth Offending Team (YOT) and the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) services were due for an Ofsted inspection.  The 
Committee discussed the benefits of looking at these two services through sub 
group work to be further clarified at the next meeting in April.

It was recommended that the two sub groups could utilise the two meeting dates 
currently in the diaries for June and July for this Committee if needed and a brief 
report outlining the aims, information and outcomes to the September meeting of 
the full Committee.

It was then recommended that the Fostering and Adoption service could be 
discussed at the September meeting.

Resolved:
i. Committee noted the report and the draft work plan
ii. Work plan to be updated following discussions held
iii. Officers from SEND and YOT services to attend the meeting in April to 

give Committee overview of services
iv. Review the information which has previously been presented to the 

Education Scrutiny Committee
v. Volunteers for the two sub groups to Wendy Broadley prior to the next 

meeting
vi. Meeting dates booked for June and July to be utilised for the sub group 

work if required
vii. Next full Committee meeting to take place in April and then to meet on a 

quarterly basis with the following meeting in September

7.  Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

The Committee's attention was drawn to forthcoming decisions and decisions 
recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in areas relevant 
to the remit of the Committee, in order that this could inform possible future areas 
of work. 

Resolved: Committee noted the report.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business declared.

The Chair informed members that the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
have been approached to take part in an e-learning pilot which included a 
package of online training for Safeguarding Level 1, Safeguarding Level 2 and 

Page 5



6

Child Sexual Exploitation.  It was explained that an email from Catherine 
Earnshaw would be circulated with further detail in due course.

Resolved: Committee agreed to take part in the e-learning pilot

9.  Date of the Next Meeting

Next meeting of the Committee to be held on the 20th April at 4.30pm, Cabinet 
Room C, County Hall

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Newton Consultants

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Principal Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 07825 584684, 
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Newton Consultants were commissioned to complete an eight week assessment to 
look at the breadth and width of children's services through an assessment to 
identify areas where improvements can be made.

Officers will provide the Committee with a presentation which will highlight progress 
made and update members with a synopsis of their findings.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note and comment on the presentation

Background and Advice 

The assessment undertaken by Newton Consultants used an approach that took 
information from various sources which included:
 14 days of live study with practitioners
 Over 2000 days of tick sheet studies – feedback suggested that practitioners 

were very engaged in the assessment
 375 cases were reviewed
 Historical complete case data over the last 2-3 years
 Interviews with local teams 

The scope of the review was to assess the end to end process looking at the 
pathway and resources.

From the 350 cases reviewed, almost half could have an improved pathway through 
reduction in drift and delay, improved effectiveness of work and improved threshold 
decisions.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The Officers will deliver a presentation to the Committee that will provide members 
with a summary of their findings.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risk management issues apply.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

n/a n/a n/a

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 8



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Electoral Division affected:

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Principal Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 07825 584684 
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Attached at Appendix A is a summary on the background of the SEND service to be 
presented by Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities.

Members were informed at the Committee meeting on 9 March that SEND was a 
service due shortly to be inspected by Ofsted and it was agreed that prior to an in-
depth review the Committee would be provided with an overview of the service to 
enable them to consider which area would benefit from further scrutiny.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and agree which 
area of the SEND service they will review through a sub group of the Committee.

Background and Advice 

Special Educational Needs and Disability leads the Council's responsibility in 
implementing and meeting the statutory requirements for children and young people 
with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND).

The Service has four key functions that are covered by integrated teams for:
 Integrated Assessment and Monitoring
 Children with Disabilities
 Educational Psychology
 Specialist Inclusion Teachers.

Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and Disabilities will 
present a briefing paper (attached as Appendix A) which sets out the background to 
the service and highlights aspects of the Ofsted inspection process.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The Committee will be asked to form a sub group to undertake a detailed review of 
part of the service and report back the findings to the September Committee 
meeting.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

n/a n/a n/a

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 10



Appendix A

Special Educational Needs and Disability leads the Council's responsibility in 
implementing and meeting the statutory requirements for children and young people 
with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND).

The Service is split into 3 area teams:

 Central (Preston, Chorley, South Ribble and West Lancashire)
 East (Burnley, Pendle, Hyndburn, Rossendale and Ribble Valley)
 North (Lancaster, Fylde and Wyre).

The Senior Managers for each of the areas also have responsibility for overseeing an 
element of service delivery in addition to their other key functions.

The Service has four key functions that are covered by integrated teams for:

 Integrated Assessment and Monitoring
 Children with Disabilities
 Educational Psychology
 Specialist Inclusion Teachers.

Integrated Assessment and Monitoring:

The Integrated Assessment and Monitoring (I.A.M.) team have the statutory 
responsibility for the identification, assessment and monitoring of special educational 
needs and/or disabilities for children and young people aged 0-25.

This involves:

 Carrying out Statutory Integrated Assessment of Education, Health and Care 
needs and where appropriate co-producing Educ
[...]
e.

 The Inspections will begin in May 2016.
 Previous Inspection (CSC) outcomes will be taken into consideration when 

determining the order in which LAs will be inspected.
 The inspections will take place on a 5 year cycle.
 The outcome of the inspection will be a narrative report however, there may be 

follow up activity.
 The Inspection team will have a core of 1 HMI, 1 CQC Inspector and 1 LA 

Inspector. However, this may increase to reflect the size and complexity of the 
LA being inspected.

 The Inspectors will be looking at the implementation of the SEND reforms within 
the local area since September 2014 and will consider 0-25 and those at SEN 
Support and with a EHC Plan / SSEN.

 Inspectors will also consider those Electively Home Educated and those placed 
out of the area.

 Inspectors are likely to visit:
 3 Early Years settings
 3 primary schools (including some special but not all)
 3 secondary schools (including some special but not all)
 3 FE Colleges

 They will ask safeguarding questions at the providers.
 There will be individual case tracking across services.
 The inspectors will use the data available locally and nationally to define the 

inspection.

Page 13



Page 14



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Electoral Division affected:

Youth Offending Team
(Appendices A and B refers)

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Principal Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 07825 584684 
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Attached at Appendix A is a summary on the background of the YOT service to be 
presented by Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential 
YOT.

Members were informed at the Committee meeting on 9 March that YOT was a 
service due shortly to be inspected by Ofsted and it was agreed that prior to an in-
depth review the Committee would be provided with an overview of the service to 
enable them to consider which area would benefit from further scrutiny.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and agree which 
area of the YOT service they will review through a sub group of the Committee

Background and Advice 

Attached at Appendix A is a briefing that informs members of Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee of the current position of Lancashire Youth Offending Team, 
including; governance, finance (see also Appendix B), performance and service 
delivery, service developments and challenges to service delivery.

Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT will present 
the report to the Committee

The Committee will be asked to form a sub group to consider which area of the 
service will be subject to a review. The sub group will report its findings to the 
September Committee.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

n/a n/a n/a

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 16



Appendix A

YOT briefing for Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Lancashire Youth Offending Team (LYOT) Position Statement

Purpose: To inform members of Children's Services Scrutiny Committee of the current 
position of Lancashire Youth Offending Team, to include; governance, finance, 
performance and service delivery, service developments and challenges to service 
delivery.

Governance

LYOT is governed by Lancashire's Youth Justice Management Board (YJMB) chaired by 
Bob Stott, Director of Education Schools and Care.  The board has representation from 
Lancashire County Council, the Youth Justice Board (YJB), Police, Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Health, Probation, Community Rehabilitation Company and Courts.  The 
purpose of the Board is to oversee the performance, financial management, effective 
partnership working and service delivery. The YJMB ensures timely submission of data, 
compliance with secure estate placement information, completion of national standards 
audits and reviewing community safeguarding and public protection incidents.

Performance and service delivery

The service priorities for LYOT are to provide a service to children and young people age 
between the ages of 10-17 years and their families to prevent and reduce offending 
behaviour.  LYOT also provides restorative justice services to the victims of the young 
people referred.

The national targets for Youth Offending Services are;
 To reduce first time entrants to the criminal justice system.
 To reduce re offending.
 To reduce the number of young people in custodial settings.

The current performance for first time entrants into the youth justice system 
demonstrates reducing numbers, this has been consistent for a number of years.  LYOT's 
performance is better than comparators i.e. regional, national and family YOTs and 
places LYOT in the top 25% of all YOTs in England and Wales.  

Although LYOT has seen the reducing numbers of young people entering the youth 
justice system, those young people who remain in the system have the most complex 
needs and often the most challenging ingrained behaviour and reoffending remains an 
issue.  The number of young people who are high risk to themselves or to the public 
remain high.  For example there have been 5 serious incidents within the last 4 months 
where young people known to the YOT have made serious attempts at suicide. 

Page 17



The % of reoffenders in the overall population of offenders has recently increased 
significantly and stands at 41.3% of the total cohort for the period Apr 13 to Mar 14.  This 
places Lancashire YOT in the third quartile of all YOTs. The high percentage reflects 
there being less young people in the system, and, those remaining in the youth justice 
system being those with more comple
[...]
ce with areas identified that would 
benefit from additional scrutiny.

7 September 
2016

Annual report of the 
Lancashire Children's 
Safeguarding Board
 

Jane Booth

19 October 
2016

Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

30 November 
2016

Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

18 January 
2017

Tbc

1 March 2017 Tbc

12 April 2017 Tbc

P
age 28



Appendix A
Date of 
Meeting

Topic Author Purpose/Key issues

Committee Sub Group Summary

Name of Sub Group review Completion Date and/or Committee Date reporting to

Potential Future Agenda items (suggested by):

 Children with SEND services (CC Dowding)
 Leaving Care (CC Dowding)
 Fostering and adoption services (CC Dowding)
 Children's Centres and the new draft plan for the transformation of services (CC Dowding)
 School Nurses (member briefing session)
 Childhood Obesity (member briefing session)

P
age 29



P
age 30



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 20 April 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Democratic Services, 07825 584684
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

To advise the committee about recent and forthcoming decisions relevant to the 
work of the committee. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to review the recent or forthcoming decisions and agree 
whether any should be the subject of further consideration by scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

It is considered useful for scrutiny to receive information about forthcoming decisions 
and decisions recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in 
areas relevant to the remit of the committee, in order that this can inform possible 
future areas of work. 

Recent and forthcoming decisions taken by Cabinet Members or the Cabinet can be 
accessed here:

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1

The County Council is required to 
[...]
m the meeting held on 9 March 2016
	4 Newton Consultants
	5 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Appendix A

	6 Youth Offending Team
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Update from the Chair
	8 Work plan
	Appendix A

	9 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 at 4.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Gina Dowding (Chair)

County Councillors

Mrs S Charles
D Lord
M Devaney
G Gooch
L Beavers
M Otter

C Dereli
J Gibson
Dr M Hassan
S Prynn
G Driver

Co-opted members

Terri Hacking, Children's Services Manager - Action 
for Children
Debra Wilson, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust
Elaine Shinks, Community Rehabilitation Company

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Alice Marquis-Carr. County Councillor Munsif Dad 
and Sarah Barraclough.  County Councillor Geoff Driver attended in place of 
County Councillor David Smith. 

The Chair welcomed Micah Bimson, Youth Council representative to the 
Committee and the following presenting officers:
Emily Roche, Newton Consultants
Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT
Bob Stott, Director of Education, Schools and Care

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 9 March 2016

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 9th March 2016 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  Newton Consultants

Emily Roche, Newton Consultants led the Committee through a presentation on 
the Children's Pathways Review and the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities findings (SEND).

The presentation included the findings from assessments completed on the 
Children with Disabilities (CwD) and Integrated Assessment and Monitoring (IAM) 
teams within the Special Education Needs and Disabilities service.

Emily discussed the findings from the ticksheet exercise, caseload variations, 
assessment duration and transitions for the Children with Disabilities Team.  It 
was identified that in relation to the caseload information, there was a need to 
have a single source to determine an accurate picture of the data, and where the 
majority of the assessments were completed within the final week of the statutory 
deadline, this highlighted that potentially the processes currently available were 
not sufficient to support staff.

Children with Disabilities social workers were reported to have a mix of cases and 
would likely work with a child on a Child in Need plan long term depending on the 
nature of the disability. Children with moderate learning difficulties would be 
managed under Children's Social Care if required and not Children with 
Disabilities.

Referrals into this service were received from Contact and Referral Team 
(CART), Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and from a variety of partner 
agencies such as Police, schools, special schools and health.  

The Committee were informed that the threshold for children with severe mental 
health problems resulting in a disability was flexible and other services where 
required would be provided to support.  The new Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) plans would assist with this to bring these services together. 

Emily then outlined the findings from the ticksheet exercise, caseload variations, 
assessment duration and transitions for the Integrated Assessment and 
Monitoring Team.

The ticksheet results indicated that only 4% of time was spent with the 
child/family.  The challenge was then to identify how the amber time could be 
reduced and to test this to ensure a successful outcome.

Data showed a significant caseload variation and Emily confirmed that further 
work was required around this caseload data to weight by complexity for a more 
comprehensive understanding of this data.  

Work to improve the level of understanding for staff using the LiquidLogic 
Children's System was actively taking place. Training for staff was also taking 
place around the recording of information onto the IT systems.  



3

In addition, with the introduction of EHC plans, the SEND service has sent a 
request to LCS to identify a simple and efficient IT platform for EHC plans to 
assist with the delivery of this element of the service.  

Brendan confirmed that a FACE (Functional Analysis of Care Environments) 
assessment tool and Yoga tablets had been purchased to use out in the field for 
assessments.  Testing of the algorithm behind this tool was ongoing to ensure 
the thresholds were set as agreed.  In addition, the Local Offer for SEND (which 
identifies what is available in the local area) would also be uploaded as a further 
information source for families.  

The Committee was advised that in relation to the assessment duration, capacity 
was further complicated by partner agencies such as health, and in particular the 
challenges working with the six Clinical Commissioning Groups in Lancashire.  
To assist with the timescales within this process, two designated Medical Officers 
for Lancashire have been agreed.

Resolved: The Committee noted and commented on the presentation 

5.  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
provided a brief overview on SEND and three key areas of work for the 
Committee to consider as a focus for the sub group.

The Committee was advised that there were five distinct services within SEND 
which includes Education Psychology, Integrated Assessment and Monitoring, 
Children with Disabilities, Social Work and Specialist Inclusion Support Service.

Brendan informed the Committee that most or all of these services could be 
involved with a child depending on the level of disability and the support 
structures around the child (family situation, safeguarding issues etc).  All of 
these services would work together to ensure the right outcome for that child.

Brendan then outlined the three key areas of work to the Committee for 
consideration:

1. Best Interest within the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) - this was 
reported to be a key area for the SEND service as it impacted across all areas 
and there was a need to identify what was the definition of best interest.

2. Service provision in Education Psychology – there continues to be a national 
problem in recruiting Education Psychologists and there are considerable 
vacancies in SEND.  All EHC plans must have educational psychology advice 
(6500) in addition to their normal workload which is causing issues in service 
provision. As a result, work to identify what a high quality service would look like 
would be very beneficial. 



4

3. Brendan reported that they are currently reshaping the Lancashire Parent 
Carer Forum (LPCF).  From this work it has been identified that 95-98% of the 
services are to white British middle class which was reflected in the membership 
of the LPCF.  As a result, there was a need to identify why this imbalance has 
occurred and what could be done to address this.

Resolved: The Committee:
i. Confirmed and noted the members for the SEND sub group of the Committee
ii. Considered which area of the SEND service to review through the sub group 
iii. Confirmed a review to be completed by the sub group on Deprivation of 

Liberty Safeguards (Best interest)

6.  Youth Offending Team

Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT 
provided an overview of YOT which was circulated to the Committee with the 
agenda papers and the three key areas of work for the Committee to consider as 
a focus for the sub group.

Barbara confirmed that the three areas of work highlighted related to the three 
national targets for YOT:

 To reduce first time entrants to the criminal justice system
 To reduce re offending
 To reduce the number of young people in custodial settings

1. Barbara reported to the Committee that there has been good progress in 
reducing the number of first time offenders.  Previously YOT had received grant 
funding for a prevention service but now this element of the service must be 
sought through partner agencies.  Barbara advised that there is a need to identify 
a more consistent process with good links directly into relevant services to help 
shape and influence.

2. The Committee was informed that there has been a slight percentage increase 
in the levels of repeat offenders and complexities of repeat offenders.  Barbara 
confirmed that 177 young people were repeat offenders and within that cohort, 
115 were medium-high or very high risk offenders (to themselves or to others).  It 
continued to be difficult to deal with the behaviours for a number of reasons 
which included the need to address the more urgent needs rather than identifying 
the underlying issues.

3. Due to smaller numbers of young people in custody, Barbara reported that the 
establishments providing those services has reduced and as a result these 
services are now further afield which caused issues for the services and the 
families.

Wendy confirmed that she will contact both sub groups with further details of the 
requirements for the sub group work and the terms of reference will be 
established and agreed via email.  The two meeting dates for June and July 



5

could be used for the sub groups and reports to be tabled at the next meeting of 
the full Committee in September.

Brian Wood advised the Committee that representatives from the Youth Council 
could attend the groups if required.

Resolved:  The Committee:
i. Considered and agreed which area of the YOT service to review through a sub group 

of the Committee
ii. Confirmed and noted the sub group members 
iii. Confirmed work to be completed by the sub group on the links to preventative 

services 
iv. To receive further information on the ethnic representation of the 177 young 

people who re-offend 

7.  Update from the Chair

The Chair provided an update on work which has taken place outside of the 
Committee by herself and CC Susie Charles.  

At a recent meeting held with Tony Crane, independent Chair of the Improvement 
Board, it was agreed to meet quarterly and that any areas of work could be 
referred to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee from the Lancashire 
Children's Services Improvement Board. 
 
The link to the webpage which included details of the Board and the meeting 
summary notes was circulated for Committee Members to keep up to date with 
progress (see below):
Lancashire Children's Services Improvement Board

The Chair reported on the recent Salford Children's Scrutiny Panel attended and 
their ways of working which included:
 'spotlight reviews' on services which have focused terms of reference
 pre-meetings which were held to formulate questions on reports submitted
 regular meetings with the Cabinet Member

A Scrutiny Chairs and Deputies meeting has been held with the chairs and 
deputies from all of the current Scrutiny Committees for discussion on:
 Training needs for the Committee Members
 Sharing work plans to ensure there is no duplication across the various 

scrutiny committees
 Combined annual review

Resolved: The Committee noted the update provided

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/performance-inspections-reviews/children-education-and-families/childrens-services-improvement-board.aspx


6

8.  Work plan

Wendy confirmed that any work completed by the Chair and Deputy Chair 
outside of the Committee meetings would be added to the plan.  In addition, two 
further areas would be added to the work plan on challenging performance 
management and staffing structures.  

Resolved: The Committee: 
i. Agreed the suggested additional areas for the work plan
ii. Noted and commented on the report

9.  Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

The Committee's attention was drawn to forthcoming decisions and decisions 
recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in areas relevant 
to the remit of the Committee, in order that this could inform possible future areas 
of work.

The Chair confirmed that they would be liaising with County Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson to discuss areas for the Committee to focus on.

Resolved: Committee noted the report.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business declared.

11.  Date of the Next Meeting

Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 7th September 2016 at 
4.30pm, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


